
 

  



 

2 

OFFICIALS LIST 

Steward:     Chris Walker  

Clerk of Course:    Gregg Smith 

Race Secretary:    Paul Borowinski  

Assistant Race Secretary:   Kerry Hill 

Chief Scrutineer:    Hiroko Maruki   

Assistant Scrutineers:   Steve Robson 

      Doug Aitcheson 

      Brett Chandler   

      Max Thompson 

      Ray Clacher 

Chief Marshall:    Shelly Thompson  

Flag Marshalls:    Bruce Gibney 

      Todd Gibney  

      Shelley Milsom  

      Glen Brown  

      Jeff Brown  

      Peter Collins 

      Doug Aitcheson  

      Trevor Kime            

Starter:     Anthony Christian 

Dummy Grid Marshall:   Andrew Jamieson  

Timing:     Damien and Chen Wright       

Recovery:     Andrew Jamieson  

 



 

3 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Welcome one and all to another running of QEMSC world famous                   
Carnell Classic historic motorcycle race meeting.  

The QEMSC committee have been hard at work putting it together and we 
hope that all in attendance will enjoy themselves and make this another event 

to remember fondly.  

Please remember the Covid guidelines and do all that you can to keep yourself 
and others safe.  

Good luck and see you at Stanthorpe. 

And always remember that the only thing better than horsepower is “MORE 
BLOODY HORSEPOWER”.   

 

Peter Searle 

President QEMSC 

Team Archaic 432 

Ph: 0410 514 419 

Carnell Classic 2022 
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Time / Event Activity Laps Warm Up 

7.00am Gates Open, Sign On   
7.15am Scrutineering   
9.30am Riders Brief   
9.45am Engine Start   

10.00am Events Start   
Q1 Buckets  8 mins 
Q2 Sidecars  8 mins 
Q3 Period 4 and 5 under 250cc  8 mins 
Q4 Motards, Pre Modern, SSP300  8 mins 
Q5 Period 4 and 5 over 250cc  8 mins 
Q6 Period 6 500cc  8 mins 
Q7 Period 2 and 3 All Powers  8 mins 
Q8 Period 6 250 Div 1  8 mins 
Q9 Period 6 250 Div 2  8 mins 

NC1 Non - Competitive  8 mins 
R1 Buckets 6 1 
R2 Sidecars 5 1 
R3 Period 4 and 5 under 250cc 6 1 
R4 Motards, Pre Modern, SSP300 8 1 
R5 Period 4 and 5 over 250cc 6 1 
R6 Period 6 500cc 8 1 
R7 Period 2 and 3 All Powers 6 1 
R8 Period 6 250 Div 1 8 1 
R9 Period 6 250 Div 2 8 1 

NC2 Non - Competitive  8 mins 
1 – 1.30 pm Lunch   

R11 Sidecars 5 1 
R12 Period 4 and 5 under 250cc 6 1 

R17 Period 6 250 Div 1 8 1 

R10 Buckets 6 1 

R13 Motards, Pre Modern, SSP300 8 1 
R14 Period 4 and 5 over 250cc 6 1 
R15 Period 6 500cc 8 1 
R16 Period 2 and 3 All Powers 6 1 

R18 Period 6 250 Div 2 8 1 
NC3 Non - Competitive  8 mins 

 Saturday 9th April 2022 Schedule    
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 Saturday 9th April 2022 Schedule    

Time / Event Activity Laps Warm Up 

R19 Buckets 6 1 
R20 Sidecars 5 1 
R21 Period 4 and 5 under 250cc 6 1 
R22 Motards, Pre Modern, SSP300 8 1 
R23 Period 4 and 5 over 250cc 6 1 
R24 Period 6 500cc 8 1 
R25 Period 2 and 3 All Powers 6 1 
R26 Period 6 250 Div 1 8 1 
R27 Period 6 250 Div 2 8 1 

R28 Bike and Rider Over 110 6 1 

4.30 pm FINISH   

 Saturday 9th April 2022 Schedule    
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Time / Event Activity Laps 
Warm 

Up 
9.30am  Riders Brief   
9.45am Engine Start   

10.00am Events Start   
R29 Buckets 6 2 
R30 Sidecars 5 2 
R31 Period 4 and 5 under 250cc 6 2 
R32 Motards, Pre Modern, SSP300 8 2 
R33 Period 4 and 5 over 250cc 6 2 
R34 Period 6 500cc 8 2 
R35 Period 2 and 3 All Powers 6 2 
R36 Period 6 250 Div 1 8 2 
R37 Period 6 250 Div 2 8 2 
NC4 Non - Competitive  8 mins 
R38 Buckets 6 1 
R39 Sidecars 5 1 
R40 Period 4 and 5 under 250cc 6 1 
R41 Motards, Pre Modern, SSP300 8 1 
R42 Period 4 and 5 over 250cc 6 1 
R43 Period 6 500cc 8 1 
R44 Period 2 and 3 All Powers 6 1 
R45 Period 6 250 Div 1 8 1 
R46 Period 6 250 Div 2 8 1 
NC5 Non - Competitive  8 mins 

1 – 1.30 pm Lunch   

R47 Buckets 6 1 
R48 Sidecars 5 1 
R49 Period 4 and 5 under 250cc 6 1 
R50 Motards, Pre Modern, SSP300 8 1 
R51 Period 4 and 5 over 250cc 6 1 
R52 Period 6 500cc 8 1 
R53 Period 2 and 3 All Powers 6 1 
R54 Period 6 250 Div 1 8 1 
R55 Period 6 250 Div 2 8 1 
R56 OBA King / Queen of Carnell 6 1 

FINISH – Please Return Transponders   

 Sunday 10th April 2022 Schedule    
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 Sunday 10th April 2022 Schedule          Buckets         

# First Name 
Last 
Name Sponsor 

Manufac-
turer Model cc Year 

3 Rusty Pierini  honda xl 150 1973 
15 Ian Miller Bluedog Racing Honda H100 100 1980 
17 Paul Brown Ray Clacher  Honda XL 185 1980 
21 Grant Jordan  Yamaha R15 150 2012 
38 israel suarez  Honda CB 125 1977 
44 Alexander Drake  Suzuki GT 125 125 1975 
71 Keiron Rees Reetunesracing Yamaha DT ac 125 1977 
74 Ron Carrick  yamaha dtf125 125 2007 
81 Max Jordan JBR Yamaha DT125 125 1978 

81 Mark Organ 

Rose City Cara-
van Park, Nifty 
Bookkeeping, 
Proper Job 
Maintenance & 
Renovations, 
RAM Garage Kawasaki Kh 100 1980 

89 Peter Morrow Binky Dynamics Motobi 
Imperiale 
Sport 125 1962 

157 Brian Warner Bluedog Racing Yamaha YZF 150 2002 
327 Ray Clacher  Honda CB 125 1970 
333 Cyrel Wright  Yamaha YZF R15 150 2011 
808 Karen Horey  Kawasaki z200 z200 1981 
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       P4 and P5 Under 250     

# First Name Last Name Sponsor Manufacturer Model cc Year 

3 Rusty Pierini  honda xl 150 1973 
9 Barrie Stevens  suzuki TS250 250 1971 

14 charlie mccarthy  Bridgestone  Bs100sp  99 1968 
15 Ian Miller Bluedog Racing Honda H100 100 1980 

17 Paul Brown 
Ray Clacher 
Racing Honda XL 185 1980 

24 Bernie Stevenson  Ducati Bernie 250 1969 

34 Tim Antak 
GC Motorcycle 
Wreckers Suzuki T20 249 1967 

38 israel suarez  Honda CB 125 1977 
44 Alexander Drake  Suzuki GT 125 125 1975 
71 Keiron Rees Reetunesracing Yamaha  wc 125 1980 
74 Ron Carrick  yamaha dt 125 1980 

267 David Vincent 
Goondiwindi 
Security Suzuki GT 250 1972 

327 Ray Clacher  Honda XL 185 1980 
808 Karen Horey  Kawasaki z200 z200 1981 

     Sidecars           

# 
First 
Name 

Last 
Name Sponsor Manufacturer Model cc Year Swinger 

15 Matthew Klein 
Mates rates 
racing Norton/BSA  Manx  740 1962 

Damian 
Hoare 

82 Ross Kenman 

Queensland 
Norton        
Restoration Norton 750 750 1962 

Andrew 
Ireland 

86 Peter Searle 
Peter Searle 
Small Engines. Tranzac Sidecar 998 1982 

Paul 
Monti-
ford 

267 Rodney Torr  Triumph Torr 750 1962 
Jessie 
Torr 

380 Gary Ellis  tupper GPZ900r 900 1984 
Grant 
Jordan 
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    Motards, Pre Modern, SSP 300         

# 
First 
Name Last Name Sponsor Manufacturer Model cc Year 

3 Leigh Holmes Casino Motor Inn Kawasaki ZXR 400 1990 
4 John Cooper Mum Suzuki RGV 250 1991 

18 Brendan Organ 
Rose City Caravan 
Park, Warwick Kawasaki Ninja 300 2013 

21 Richard Francia  Honda CBR250RR 250 1991 

25 Paul Montiford 
Super Serious 
Racing Honda Cbr250RR 250 1990 

27 Craig Harms  Honda Cbr250rr 250 1990 
65 Peter Kaim Team HoonTune Honda CBR250RR 250 1991 
67 Dean Marsh  Honda CRF 450 2019 
70 Hayden Gill Team HoonTune Honda CBR250RR 250 1990 
71 Keith Wenban  Honda  Vfr 400 1990 

81 Mark Organ 

Rose City Caravan 
Park, Nifty 
Bookkeeping, 
Proper Job 
Maintenance & 
Renovations, RAM 
Garage Kawasaki Ninja 300 2014 

86 Thomas Gardiner   KTM SMR 450 2013 
100 Colin Parker  honda vfr400nc30 400 1991 
101 David Vanstrien  Yamaha YZF 450 2006 

114 David 
Van         
Keimpema Team vK racing Honda Cbr250  250 1990 

127 Rebekah Pearce  Honda cbr250rr 250 1990 
128 Nathaniel PArk  KTM sx 250 2012 
222 Geoffrey Taylor  honda cbr250rr 250 1994 
273 Steven Bailey  Honda Mc22 250 1990 

314 Paul Dawson 

StitchSmith, Axle 
Armor, Uber 
Graphics Husqvarna  FS450 450 2021 

711 Matthew Gill Team Hoontune Honda Cbr250rr 250 1990 
999 Simon Lewis Skypig Racing Husqvarna  FS450 449 2017 

 Steve Winchester  Yamaha Wr 450 2006 
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  P4 and P5 Over 250         

# 
First 
Name 

Last 
Name Sponsor Manufacturer Model cc Year 

6 Geoffrey Martin  honda drixton 500 1969 

7 Ian Morrison The Rental Man Laverda Montjuic 500 1979 

17 Paul Brown Ray Clacher Racing Honda XL 185 1980 

38 israel suarez  Honda CB 350 1972 

45 RON ANTAK 
GC Motorcycle 
Wreckers Suzuki Titan 500 1972 

67 Dean Marsh  Honda CB350 350 1972 

72 Carl Heeremans  Ducati 
350 
Desmo 350 1072 

80 Andrew Wilson  Moto guzzi V50 500 1980 
138 Gary Ellem  Honda CB 350 1972 

141 David Vincent 
Goondiwindi       
Security Honda CL 350 1972 

159 Joshua Park  Ducati Pantah 600 1981 

188 Daniel Ruback 
Dans Bikes And 
Mowers Honda XL 250 285 1972 

300 Cyrel Wright  Yamaha SR 500 1979 
302 Ryan Munns  Bultaco Metralla 250 1972 
327 Ray Clacher  Honda XL 185 1980 
707 Jimmy Strang  Honda XL500R 500 1982 
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    P6 500         

# 
First 
Name Last Name Sponsor Manufacturer Model cc Year 

4 Ricky Rice 
Hub Link 
Transport Yamaha  FZR400  400 1990 

5 David Reed  Yamaha FZR400 400 1988 
6 Peter Herlihen  Yamaha FZR 400 1990 

8 David Cocroft  Honda CBR400RR 400 1987 
12 Timothy Brunjes Cheryl Brunjes Honda VFR 400 1990 
30 Simon Lewis Skypig Racing Honda VFR400 399 1989 
31 Jason Brown Fubar Racing Honda VFR 400 1989 
66 John Gordon NO Honda  VFR 400 1990 
71 Keith Wenban  Honda  Vfr 400 1990 
75 Michael Dzidowski   Honda VFR400 400 1989 
76 John Downs  Rotax/Suzuki MT500 500 1990 
81 Max Jordan JBR Honda VFR400R 400 1992 

100 Colin Parker  honda vfr400nc30 400 1991 
112 Glenn Hewitt  honda cbr 400 1990 
157 Brian Warner Blue Dog Racing Honda VFR 400 1990 
171 Damion Davis Lennox Floors Honda CBR 400 1989 
500 John Cully   HONDA VF 500 1985 
672 Jason Piggott  Honda VFR400 400 1990 
906 Robert Dietrich  Honda  Cbr400 400 1990 
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       P2 and P3 All Powers     

# 
First 
Name 

Last 
Name Sponsor Manufacturer Model cc Year 

21 Grant Jordan 
Ian Milton, 
Wynnum Marine Triumph Speedtwin 500 1939 

49 Gary Slater  BSA B31 350 1955 
53 Keith Wood  ES2 Norton ES2 500 1954 
72 Craig Piggott  honda cb72 250 1962 
81 John Munns  Triumph T120 650 1959 
89 Peter Morrow Binky Dynamics Ducati Diana 250 1962 

380 Gary Ellis  Indian Scout 750 1941 

Join our other great partners and sponsor   

     the QLD Historic Road Race Championship 2022.                                                          

Minor and naming rights packages available. 

Contact Grant Jordan treasurer@qemsc.com.au 
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   P6 250     

# 
First 
Name 

Last 
Name Sponsor 

Manufac-
turer Model cc Year 

3 Leigh Holmes Casino Motor Inn Honda CBR250RR 250 1990 
7 Paul Brown  Honda CBR250RR 250 1990 
9 Barrie Stevens  honda spada 250 1989 

15 Ian Miller Bluedog racing Honda CBRR 250 1990 
21 Richard Francia  Honda CBR250RR 250 1991 
23 Greg Watson  Honda MC19 250 1988 
25 Paul Montiford Super Serious Racing Honda Cbr250RR 250 1990 
27 Craig Harms  Honda Cbr250rr 250 1990 
34 Tim Antak GC Motorcycle Wreckers Honda CBR 250 1990 
45 RON ANTAK GC Motorcycle Wreckers Honda CBR 250 1990 

47 Mark Organ 

Rose City Caravan Park, 
Nifty Bookkeeping, Proper 
Job Maintenance & Reno-
vations, RAM Garage Kawasaki Zr 250 99 

63 Davy Noending GC Motorcycle Wreckers Honda CBR250RR 250 1990 
65 Peter Kaim Team HoonTune Honda Cbr250RR 250 1990 
70 Hayden Gill Team HoonTune Honda Cbr250RR 250 1990 
72 DARYL THEXTON  honda cbr250rr 250 1991 
75 David Dodd Ac delco racing Honda CBR250RR 250 1990 

81 Max Jordan 
One Addiction Classic Bike 
Dyno Honda CBR-RR 250 1992 

82 David Cocroft  Honda CBR 250 1990 
84 Kevin Geake All Round Marine Services Honda CBR250RR 250 1990 
89 Peter Morrow  Honda CBR250RR 250 1990 
96 Tony Wilkinson  HONDA CBR250R 250 1989 

114 David 
Van  
Keimpema Team vK racing Honda Cbr250  250 1990 

127 Rebekah Pearce  Honda cbr250rr 250 1990 
203 Sam Wilkinson BEAUS BIKES Honda CBR MC22 250 1990 
222 Geoffrey Taylor Fast Jeffrey Racing honda cbr250rr 250 1994 
273 Steven Bailey  Honda Mc22 250 1990 
327 Ray Clacher  Honda CBR 250 1990 
707 Jimmy Strang  Honda MC19 250 1988 
711 Matthew Gill Team Hoontune Honda Cbr250rr 250 1990 
3P Rusty Pierini  honda cbr 250 1990 
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First 
Name Last Name Sponsor Manufacturer Model cc Year 

Adrian Coney  Kawasaki KX 125 1975 
Tony Wilkinson  YAMAHA TZR250 3MA 250 1990 
Carl Heeremans  Ducati 350 Desmo 350 1072 
Gary Slater  BSA B31 350 1955 
Greg Watson  Honda Spada 250 1989 
Guy Vickerman  ABC nil 350 1920 
Jackson Park  honda cbr 250 1989 
Karen Horey  Kawasaki Rusty 200 1980 
Keith Gitsham  Honda Sl185 125 1972 
Keith Wood  Manx Norton Manx 500 1962 
Malcolm Coney  Honda CB450 450 1968 
Michael Franklin  Bsa B34 500 1956 
Pamela Dougall  Honda Mc22 250 1990 

Sheldon Guppy 
Brisbane       
Motorcycle Kawasaki Z400 400 1979 

Tim Coney  Honda Cb250n 250 1980 
Vivan Kuskopf  Honda CBR  250 2013 

Non Competition 
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# 
First 
Name 

Last 
Name Sponsor Manufacturer Model cc Year 

9 Barrie Stevens  suzuki TS250 250 1971 

21 Grant Jordan 
Ian Milton, Wynnum 
Marine Triumph 

Speedtwi
n 500 1939 

24 Bernie Stevenson  Ducati Bernie 250 1969 
34 RON ANTAK Caroline Antak SUZUKI tT20 249 1967 
44 Alexander Drake  Suzuki GT 125 125 1975 
49 Gary Slater  BSA B31 350 1955 
53 Keith Wood  ES2 Norton ES2 500 1954 
71 Keiron Rees Reetunesracing Yamaha  wc 125 1980 
72 Craig Piggott  honda cb72 250 1962 
81 John Munns  Triumph T120 650 1959 
89 Peter Morrow Binky Dynamics Ducati Diana 250 1962 

267 David Vincent Goondiwindi Security Suzuki GT 250 1972 
300 Cyrel Wright  Yamaha SR 500 1979 
327 Ray Clacher  Honda XL 185 1980 
380 Gary Ellis  Indian Scout 750 1941 
500 John Cully   HONDA VF 500 1985 

Bike and Rider > 110 Years 
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# 
First 
Name Last Name Sponsor Manufacturer Model cc Year 

3 Leigh Holmes Casino Motor Inn Honda CBR250RR 250 1990 
4 Ricky Rice Hub Link Transport Yamaha  FZR400  400 1990 
6 Geoffrey Martin  honda drixton 500 1969 
7 Paul Brown  Honda CBR250RR 250 1990 
9 Barrie Stevens  honda spada 250 1989 

21 Richard Francia  Honda CBR250RR 250 1991 
25 Paul Montiford Super Serious Racing Honda Cbr250RR 250 1990 
27 Craig Harms  Honda Cbr250rr 250 1990 
30 Simon Lewis Skypig Racing Honda VFR400 399 1989 
31 Jason Brown Fubar Racing Honda VFR 400 1989 
34 RON ANTAK Caroline Antak SUZUKI T20 249 1967 
53 Keith Wood  ES2 Norton ES2 500 1954 
72 Craig Piggott  honda cb72 250 1962 

76 John Downs  Rotax/Suzuki MT500 500 1990 
80 Andrew Wilson  Moto guzzi V50 500 1980 
81 Max Jordan JBR Honda VFR400R 400 1992 
89 Peter Morrow Binky Dynamics Ducati Diana 250 1962 

100 Colin Parker  honda vfr400nc30 400 1991 

112 Glenn Hewitt  honda cbr 400 1990 

159 Joshua Park  Ducati Pantah 600 1981 

171 Damion Davis Lennox Floors Honda CBR 400 1989 

222 Geoffrey Taylor  honda cbr250rr 250 1994 

267 David Vincent Goondiwindi Security Suzuki GT 250 1972 

273 Steven Bailey  Honda Mc22 250 1990 

300 Cyrel Wright  Yamaha SR 500 1979 

302 Ryan Munns  Bultaco Metralla 250 1972 

327 Ray Clacher  Honda CBR 250 1990 

672 Jason Piggott  Honda VFR400 400 1990 

75 Michael Dzidowski   Honda VFR400 400 1989 

12 Timothy Brunjes Cheryl Brunjes Honda VFR 400 1990 

Old Bike Australasia King / Queen of Carnell 



 

17 

   

Shirt $35                 
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1st PRIZE: SHIRT  
and QEMSC 2022 

Membership 

2nd Prize: 
Bottle of Rum 

 

CARNELL CLASSIC RAFFLE 
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As has become the tradition of honoring 
club members, who have made a substan-
tial   contribution to historic racing and to 
QEMSC, it is now our pleasure to feature 
Bernie, (Bummers) Summers, at the 2022 
Carnell Classic. 

Anyone who has been involved in our 
sport will know Bernie, even if only by his            
distinguished World War 2 pilot's mous-
tache and his ever present, effervescent 
smile. 

However some may not know of his very 
prodigious racing career which includes 
winning a 125 cc HRRCC championship, 
Q'ld and Vic 125 championships, NSW 250 
and Vic 350 championships and many   
podiums in a  variety of classes. 

In addition, a "fourth in class" place, with Rob Scolyer at the Castrol Six hour. 

Now those that do know Bernie personally, often call him by his endearing nick 
name, "Bummers". 

Some would suggest this came about during his youth by mates combining the 
letter "B" from his first name and adding it to his last name. 

However I reckon it may have been the result of a trip down the bitumen at Bath-
urst after passing World Champion, Mike Hailwood. 

Bernie must have thought, "Wow, I've just passed Mike the Bike", and in a mo-
ment of exhilaration, lost concentration and found himself on his bum". 

I suspect he muttered, "NOW THAT'S A BUMMER". 

Anyway, regardless of how he earned the "Bummer" moniker, Bernie is both a 
gentleman and a great club member. 

Retired from racing, Bernie remains a stalwart of QEMSC and continues to con-
tribute to our club as a member of the race committee. 

All the best for the future Bernie. 

Best Regards. 

Milto. 

Vice President. 
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